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Senator: Alex Gallacher

Type of question: Spoken

Date set by the committee for the return of answer: 2 November 2018


Question: CHAIR: To put this in perspective, we had how many people in East Timor at the time?

Air Vice-Marshal Smart: How many in total?

CHAIR:  Yes.

Air Vice-Marshal Smart: I'd have to take that on notice.

Vice Adm. Johnston: A battle group, as we describe it, is about 1,100 people, but they weren't the only formations that were deployed. We can take that on notice for you.


Answer:


Defence has identified that 5,165 Australian Defence Force members (covering all three services) were ‘Force Assigned’ or ‘Assigned for Temporary Duty’ during the period

August 2000 and May 2001.
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ANSWER TO QUESTION ON NOTICE


Department of Defence


Topic: SSCFADT - Use of anti-malarial drugs in the ADF - Q2 - US financial support for collaboration - Gallacher


Question reference number: 22


Senator: Alex Gallacher

Type of question: Spoken

Date set by the committee for the return of answer: 2 November 2018


Question:
Col. Nasveld: That one—the one that has got the most attention. The mefloquine/tafenoquine prevention study was funded in part by the US Army, so our arrangements were literally with the US Army. They provided funding and we provided the personnel and the equipment to conduct that study, so it was a collaborative relationship between the US Army and the Australian ADFMIDI.

CHAIR: I can understand the collaboration, but they provided what—$10,000 or $1 million?

How does it work?

Col. Nasveld: I can't remember the exact number. I can take it on notice, but I think it was about $523,000 from memory.


Answer:


The United States Army contributed US $406,438.00 toward the tafenoquine prevention study conducted by the then Army Malaria Institute.


This money covered the operational costs of the study, such as consumables, equipment and external specialist medical costs.


The Australian Defence Force’s contribution was to provide the study personnel, including salaries and allowances, travel, accommodation and services.
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ANSWER TO QUESTION ON NOTICE

Department of Defence

Topic: SSCFADT - Use of anti-malarial drugs in the ADF - Q3 - Review of ADFMIDI -
Moore

Question reference number: 3

Senator: Claire Moore
Type of question: Spoken
Date set by the committee for the return of answer: 2 November 2018

Question: Senator MOORE: In terms of the evidence we have in the papers about your organisation-it refers to a review in 2012 with some very impressive referee comment. It's in the papers about the various organisations that value what the organisation does. What's the status of the centre now, because that review was from 2012? Where does the organisation fit now?
Prof. Shanks: We're a part of the Australian Defence Force. We're largely, but not entirely, Australian Aimy. A third of our people are reservists. A third are civilians, like myself, often with a military background. That organisation is ongoing. Its name has been changed because we don't just do malaria. We are interested in anything that will stop an operation, and that's our job.
Air Vice-Marshal Smart: Senator, ADFMIDI comes under Joint Health Command. The review was done at the time to look at whether we had the right structures and whether it was in the right place-those sort of things. The answer was, yes, there has been-Senator MOORE: Was the review public?
Air Vice-Marshal Smart: We can provide copies-Senator MOORE: Just in terms of getting on record the status of the organisation-Air Vice-Marshal Smart: Absolutely.
Senator MOORE: It would be useful to see the review ...

Answer:

The 2012 Report on the Review of the Army Malaria Institute, now known as the Australian Defence Force Malaria and Infectious Disease Institute, was an internal review and was not published publicly. As requested by the Committee, the report is attached.
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